• A Pi'ifparett"'t\, A
• Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Com•f·
Southern California Are ~
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES SECTION G74.940.3-S
Outside Plant Construction
and Maintenance
Issue A, May, 1950
T. P. T. & T. Co.

INFORMATION 3
General 3
Coaxial Numbering System 3
"L" Units. 4
Coaxial Lines and Switching Arrangements 5
Power Sections 6
Patching Coaxials Between "L" Repeaters 8
Trouble Alarms 13
3. PRECAUTIONS REQUIRED DUE TO POWER VOLT-
AGES 18
4. TEMPORARY CABLE RESTORATION USING FLEX-
IBLE COAXIAL CABLE 19
5. FAULT LOCATION MEASUREMENTS - GENERAL 21
6. PRELIMINARY LOCATION MEASUREMENTS 23
7. PATCffiNG COAXIALS AND PATROLLING LINE 24
8. PRECISE LOCATION MEASUREMENTS 25
9. TEMPORARY CLEARANCE OF TROUBLE FOUND
BY INSPECTION 26
10. TEMPORARY CLEARANCE OF TROUBLE BASED
ON PRECISE LOCATION MEASUREMENTS -
. UNDERGROUND CABLE SECTION 26
11. TEMPORARY CLEARANCE OF TROUBLE BASED
ON PRECISE LOCATION MEASUREMENTS -
BURIED CABLE SECTION 27
12. ORGANIZATION 29
13. TESTING EQUIPMENT 29
14. PROVISION OF EMERGENCY CABLE 30
15. STORAGE OF COAXIAL CORDS 31
G74.940.3-S
Page 1
31 Pages
CABLE MAINTENANCE
CABLE FAILURES a
RESTORATION OF FACILITIES
COAXIAL FACILITIES
Page 2
1. GENERAL
1.01 This Section and Section E21.907.3, which are similar, pre­
scribe the methods to be used in restoring coaxial facilities
involved in cable failures.
Note: In order to facilitate coordination between the outside
plant and central office forces in the restoration of coaxial
facilities, paragraphs bearing the same number in E21.907.3
and this Section cover similar instructions, To maintain
this parallelism it has been necessary to omit certain
paragraph numbers in this Section where the material in
the corresponding paragraph in E21.907,3 is covered else­
where in the "G" series of the Bell System Practices.
1.02 The problem of restoring coaxial facilities differs funda-
mentally in a number of respects from that involved in the
restoration of quadded facilities. Some of the more important of
these considerations are discussed briefly below.
1,03 The principal time consuming factors in coaxial restoration
work are the measurements to locate the trouble, particularly
when it occurs in a power section fed from an unattended main re­
peater station, and the time to expose the splice or sheath, in the
case of buried cables which form the bulk of the coaxial cable mile­
age in the plant. On the other hand, the actual connecting through
of the coaxial facilities themselves at the break is a relatively
quick and simple job when the fault is bridged with emergency
cable. Also, when some coaxial conductors are unaffected, patches
can quickly be made between adjacent "L" auxiliary stations or
between a main station and an "L" auxiliary station and working
facilities thus restored, even before a final location of the trouble
is obtained from these stations.
1.04 It is evident from the above that the speed of restoration of
coaxial facilities depends primarily upon taking the proper
initial steps prior to the connecting through of the conductors at

coaxial cable trouble locations, patching and restoration work in
general.
Coaxial Numbering System
2.02 A "coaxial" is a metal tube and a wire centered coaxially
therein. The tube is called the outer conductor and the
wire, which is insulated from the tube, is called the inner con­
ductor. Numbers are assigned to the individual coaxials during
manufacture and they are assembled in the cable accordingly.
They are numbered consecutively around the cable beginning
with No. 1. Like numbered coaxials must be connected together
at splices.
G74.940.3-S
Page 3
CABLE MAINTENANCE
CABLE FAILURES -
RESTORATION OF FACILITIES
COAXIAL FACILITIES
v
Page 4
The coaxials can be identified by number by means of the paper
insulated pairs or wires located in the outer spaces between the
coaxials. Different cable makeups have different color combina­
tions of paper insulated conwctors and different numbering schemes.
Figure 1 shows the numbering system for a cable containing 8 -
.375 inch coaxials.
"L" Units
COUNT COUNTER CLOCKWISE COUNT CLOCKWISE
NUMBERING DIRECTIONS
START AT THE ORANGE MARKER ANO NUMBER THE COAXIALS
IN THE DIRECTION or TH[ NEARER GREEN WRAPPW INTERSTICE CONDUCTOR
COAXIAL NUMBERING SYSTEM
CABLE CONTAINING B • .375 INCH COAXIALS
FIGURE I
2.03 An "L" unit is a coaxial with its associated auxiliary station
amplifiers, equalizers, and none, one or several intermediate
main repeater stations arranged for one direction of transmission
between two main repeater switching stations. It is designated by
a number and the names of the switching offices at the ends of the
unit. The transmitting office is always the first named office in
the designation. Example: "L" Unit 201 between the Meridian and
Birmingham switching stations and transmitting in the direction
of Birmingham would be designated "201 Meridian-Birmingham."
All "L" units between the same two switching offices are numbered
in consecutive sequence beginning with No. 201. Odd numbers (201,
203, etc.) are used for designating "L" units which transmit toward
the east or north. Even numbers (202, 204, etc.) are used for des­
ignating "L" units with transmit towards the west or south. In
the case of wills assigned to television the direction of transmission
may be reversed. When this is so, the original unit number is
retained followed by th-e letter (R): Thus "L" unif 201 reversed
would be "L" Unit 201R .
•• ••
•• ••
"L" unit numbers are usually associated with corresponding num­
bered coaxials such as "L" unit 201 and coaxial No. 1. In the case
of multiple coaxial cable routes, however, there will be an excep­
tion. Thus if the first cable contains 8 coaxials the last numbered
unit whE'n assigned will be L208 on coaxial No. 8 but "L" unit 209
will be on coaxial No. 1 in the second cable, etc.
Coaxizl Lines and Switching Arrangements
2.04 Two coaxials with their associated equipment transmitting
in opposite directions are required to make up a complete
"L" carrier layout. Generally this means that several "L" units